
 

 

 
Agenda for Audit and Governance Committee 
Thursday, 25th July, 2019, 2.30 pm 
 
Members of Audit and Governance Committee 
Councillors: S Hawkins (Chairman), G Pratt (Vice-Chairman), 
D Barrow, F Caygill, S Chamberlain, S Gazzard, P Hayward, 
M Rixson, P Twiss and C Wright  

 
Venue: Council Chamber, Blackdown House 

 
Contact: Amanda Coombes; 

01395 517543; email acoombes@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
Tuesday, 16 July 2019 
 
 
 
1 Public speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online 
 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 4 - 7) 

 Minutes for 21 March 2019 
 

3 Apologies   

4 Declarations on interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 
declarations of interest 
 

5 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 
 

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the Press) have 
been excluded. There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt 
with in this way. 
 
Matters for Decision 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

East Devon District Council 

Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 

Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/matters-of-urgency/


7 Statement of Accounts 2018/19  (Pages 8 - 9) 

 
Grant Thornton UK LLP the Council’s appointed external auditors have not 
completed their audit to meet the 31 July deadline due to a lack of staff 
resources and have as yet not issued an audit opinion on the Accounts.   
The Accounts will be presented back to Committee for approval once this work 
is complete, it is envisaged approval will be sought at the Committee’s 
September meeting. 
 

8 2018/19 Statement of Accounts - Assessment of Going Concern status  
(Pages 10 - 14) 

 A key underlying assumption in preparing the Council’s financial statements is 
that of “going concern”. An authority’s financial statements should be prepared 
on a going concern basis i.e. the accounts should be prepared on the 
assumption the functions of the authority will continue in operational existence 
for the foreseeable future. This report sets out the Council’s Strategic Lead 
Finance assessment as the Council’s Section 151 officer of the Council’s Going 
Concern status. 
 

9 Internal Audit Plan 2018-19 Outturn Report  (Pages 15 - 28) 

 The Audit and Governance Committee agreed the 2018-19 Internal Audit Plan at 
its March 2018 meeting.  This report is to provide an update on the outturn 
position of the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan. 
 

10 Internal Audit Annual Opinion Report 2018-19  (Pages 29 - 42) 

 This report provides Internal Audits overall opinion on the systems of internal 
control at East Devon District Council. The Audit and Governance Committee 
agreed the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan at its March 2018 meeting.   
 

11 Internal Audit Plan Progress July 2019 (2019/20)  (Pages 43 - 55) 

 The Audit and Governance Committee agreed the 2019-20 Internal Audit Plan at 
its March 2019 meeting. This report is to provide an update on the 2019/20 
Internal Audit Plan as at end of June 2019. 
 

12 Full Risk Review May/June 2019  (Pages 56 - 58) 

 Risk information for the 2019/20 financial year is supplied to allow the Audit and 
Governance Committee to monitor the risk status of Strategic and Operational 
Risks. This follows the full review of risks by responsible officers during 
May/June 2019. 
 

13 RIPA update   

 At the meeting of 18th January 2018, Members agreed to receive an update on 
RIPA activity throughout the year. The RIPA Senior Responsible Officer advised 
that there had been no requests for RIPA authorisation since the last committee. 
 

14 Audit and Governance Forward Plan  (Pages 59 - 60) 

 
 
 

page 2



 
Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, any members of the 
public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed but 
it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film or 
record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable facilities for 
you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private meetings or parts of 
meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all recording and photography 
equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session which is not open to the public.  
 
If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not 
disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography or 
asking people to repeat statements for the benefit of the recording. You may not make an 
oral commentary during the meeting. The Chairman has the power to control public 
recording and/or reporting so it does not disrupt the meeting. 
 
Members of the public exercising their right to speak during Public Question Time will be 
recorded. 
 
Decision making and equalities 
 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

page 3

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Audit and Governance Committee held at Axe 

Room, Blackdown House on 21 March 2019 

 
Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 2.30 pm and ended at 3.50 pm 
 
 
48    Public speaking  

 
There were no members of the public wishing to speak. 
 

49    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee meeting held on 31 January 2019 
were confirmed and signed as a true record. 
 
Members discussed the presentations on Northamptonshire County Council and 
Commercial Property made before the meeting of the last Committee and requested that 
these be circulated to all members of the Committee. 
 
Members were disappointed that no mention had been made in the minutes of the 
concern highlighted in the Internal Audit report at the last meeting regarding the £270M 
anticipated shortfall in CIL income against the projects that were proposed. It was noted 
that the risk was not being able to delivering the projects on the list. 
 
RESOLVED that an update be provided to a future meeting of the Committee on the 

potential CIL deficit of £270M and ways in which this could be overcome and 
risk mitigated. 

 
50    Declarations of interest  

 
 There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

51    EDDC Accounting Policies for adoption  

 
The Strategic Lead – Finance advised the Committee that it was good practice for the 
Audit and Governance Committee to approve the Accounting Policies to be adopted in 
advance of the preparation of the Accounts. The report reminded Members of the 
accelerated timetable for completion of the 2018/19 Annual Statement of Accounts. 
 

  RESOLVED: 
  that the Accounting Policies for the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts be agreed. 
 

52    Annual Audit Plan and Charter 2019/20 - SWAP  

 
As a key element of its Governance arrangements the Council has a partnership 
arrangement with South West Audit Partnership to deliver an annual internal audit plan. 
The Executive Director for SWAP, together with the Council’s S151 Officer and in 
consultation with the Senior Management Team had produced an Audit Plan for 2019/20 
that required the approval of the Committee.  
 

page 4

Agenda Item 2



Audit and Governance Committee 21 March 
[...]
 that 
there were a number of layers of security in place; 

 Concern expressed about the quality and user friendliness of the Council’s 
website. 

 
Craig Moodie from DAP was thanked for his informative and interesting report and it was 
hoped that similar audit reports would be made to future meetings of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
that the DAP internal audit report be noted. 
 

55    Strata Annual Assurance - DAP  

 

page 5



Audit and Governance Committee 21 March 2019 
 

The statement of assurance was provided by the Devon Audit Partnership, the provider 
of Internal Audit Services to Strata Service Solutions for audits in relation to the 2017-18 
internal audit plan. 
 
This statement was compiled to meet the assurance needs of The Partners, as the 
interested bodies for the provision of ICT services. This assurance statement consisted 
of the following elements:  

- Overall Assurance Statement;  

- Governance:  

- ICT Service operations.  

 
RESOLVED: 
that the DAP annual assurance report be noted. 
 

56    RIPA update - Strategic Lead Governance & Licensing  

 
At the meeting of 18th January 2018, Members agreed to receive an update on RIPA 
activity throughout the year. The RIPA Senior Responsible Officer advised that there had 
been no requests for RIPA authorisation since the last committee. 
 

57    Audit and Governance Forward Plan  

 
Members noted the contents of the Committee Forward Plan for 2019/20.  

 
Items to be considered at the July 2019 committee included:  

 External Audit Report 2018/19 

 Statement of Accounts 2018/19 including Governance Statement 

 Letter of Representation 

 Review of Internal Audit Charter 

 Annual Report inc. Quarter 4 

 Internal Audit Activity – Quarter 1 2019/20 

 Audit Committee update 

 Risk Management Review 

 RIPA update 
 
RESOLVED:   
that the Forward Plan be noted. 
 
The Chairman Councillor Mark Williamson, wished to express his sincere thanks to 
Simon Davey, Amanda Coombes, the external and internal auditors and all members 
who had assisted with the committee over the term of his Chairmanship. 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 
page 6



Audit and Governance Committee 21 March 2019 
 

M Williamson (Chairman) 
J Dyson (Vice-Chairman) 
S Grundy 
S Hall 
R Longhurst 
 
 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Simon Davey, Strategic Lead Finance 
Chris Lane, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Alastair Woodland, Assistant Director SWAP 
Georgina Teale, Senior Auditor SWAP 
Sam Harding, Engagement Manager Grant Thornton 
Craig Moodie, Devon Audit Partnership 
 
Councillor apologies: 
S Gazzard 
J Humphreys 
B Ingham 
C Nicholas 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman   Date:  

 

page 7



Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

 

Date of Meeting: 25 July 2019 

Public Document: Yes 

Exemption: None 

Review date for 
release 

None  

 

Subject: Statement of Accounts 2018/19 

Purpose of report: The Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2018/19 is linked below to this 
covering report.   

Grant Thornton UK LLP the Council’s appointed external auditors have 
not completed their audit to meet the 31 July deadline due to a lack of 
staff resources and have as yet not issued an audit opinion on the 
Accounts.   

The Accounts will be presented back to Committee for approval once this 
work is complete, it is envisaged approval will be sought at the 
Committee’s September meeting. 

Recommendation: To note the position on publishing the 2018/19 Statement of 
Accounts and audit opinion 

Reason for 
recommendation: 

Without the completion of the Statement of Accounts audit the 
Committee are unable to approve the 2018/19 Accounts at this stage,  
the opportunity is being taken to present the Accounts for members 
understanding and questioning.  

Officer: Simon Davey, Strategic Lead Finance (CFO/S151) 

Financial 
implications: 
 

There are no direct financial implications 

Legal implications: There are no direct legal implications 

Equali
[...]
 the 31st July.  
We are not alone in this position but it is extremely disappointing and the Council is in 
correspondence with Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) who tendered and 
manage the audit contracts.  PSAA have made it clear to us that the reason for delay will 
be highlighted to Government and blame will not be placed on the Authority. 

 
1.7 The regulations state that where an audit of accounts has not been concluded before the 

31st July an authority must publish as soon as reasonably practicable on or after that date 
a notice stating that it has not been able to publish the statement of accounts and its 
reasons for this.  This published statement for us will state that the delay in publication is 
outside the control of the Council as the Auditor is unable to meet the 31st July deadline 
to complete the audit due to inadequate staff resources. 
 

1.8 The next meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee is on 26 September 2019 
when it is envisaged the Auditors report and Opinions can be presented.  It is right that it 
is only with this information that the Committee can be asked to approve the Accounts 
and the Chair to sign them.  The Accounts are however being presented on this agenda 
for the Committees awareness and to take any questions relating to them from members.  

 

page 9



Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

 

Date of Meeting: 25 July 2019 

Public Document: Yes 

Exemption: None 

Review date for 
release 

None  

 

Subject: 2018/19 Statement of Accounts - Assessment of Going Concern 
status 

Purpose of report: 
 
A key underlying assumption in preparing the Council’s financial 
statements (reported in the Statement of Accounts) is that of “going 
concern”.   An authority’s financial statements should be prepared on a 
going concern basis i.e. the accounts should be prepared on the 
assumption the functions of the authority will continue in operational 
existence for the foreseeable future. 
 
This report sets out the Council’s Strategic Lead Finance assessment as 
the Council’s Section 151 officer of the Council’s Going Concern status. 

 

Recommendation: To note the Strategic Lead Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
assessment of the Council’s Going Concern status. 

Reason for 
recommendation: 

A key underlying assumption in preparing the Council’s financial 
statements is that of “going concern”.  This report gives that assessment 
by the Council’s Section 151 Officer in support of presenting the 
Accounts for approval.    

Officer: Strategic Lead Finance 

Simon Davey sdavey@eastdevon.gov.uk 

Financial 
implications: 
 

No direct financial implications 

Legal implications: There are no direct legal implications 

Equalities impact: Low Impact 

  

Risk: Low Risk 

  

Links to background 
information: 

  

Link to Council Plan:   

1. Background  

1.1 The concept of a “going concern” assumes that an authority, its functions and services 
will continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. This assumption 
underpins the accounts drawn up under the Code of Practice for Local Authority 
Accounting and is made because local authorities carry out functions essential to the 

page 10

Agenda Item 8

mailto:sdavey@eastdevon.gov.uk


local community and are themselves revenue raising bodies (with limits on their 
revenue raising powers arising only at the discretion of central government). If an 
authority were in financial difficulty, the prospects are that alternative arrangements 
would be made by central government either for the continuation of the services it 
provides or for assistance with the recovery of a deficit over more than one financial 
year.  

 

1.2 Where the assessment determines the “going concern” status is not proven, particular 
care would be needed in the valuation of assets, as inventories and property, plant and 
equipment may not be realisable at their book values and provisions may be needed for 
closure costs or redundancies. A
[...]
 the Council’s 
financial statements for each year. 

page 14



Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

 

Date of Meeting: 25 July 2019 

Public Document: Yes 

Exemption: None 

Review date for 
release 

None  

 

Agenda item: 9 

Subject: Internal Audit Plan 2018-19 Outturn Report 

Purpose of report: 
The Audit and Governance Committee agreed the 2018-19 Internal Audit 
Plan at its March 2018 meeting.  This report is to provide an update on 
the outturn position of the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan.  

Recommendation: 
To note the content of the Internal Audit Progress Report 

Reason for 
recommendation: 

The Committee are required to review the progress of the audit plan. 

 
Officer: Alastair Woodland, Assistant Director, SWAP. 

Financial 
implications: 

There are no direct financial implications identified. 

Legal implications: The legal framework is reflected in the report. While there are no direct 
legal implications arising, ensuring Key Actions are carried out will 
reduce risk to the Council which in turn will reduce the chance of 
failures or challenges occurring. 

Equalities impact: Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk 

Links to background 
information: 

Approved Internal Audit Plan 2018/19 – Audit and Governance Meeting 
March 2018  
 
Internal Audit Plan Progress Report January 2019  
 

Link to Council Plan: Continuously improving to be an outstanding council. 

 

 

page 15

Agenda Item 9

https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/CeListDocuments.aspx?CommitteeId=149&MeetingId=458&DF=15%2f03%2f2018&Ver=2
https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/CeListDocuments.aspx?CommitteeId=149&MeetingId=458&DF=15%2f03%2f2018&Ver=2
https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=158&Ver=4


 

Internal Audit  Risk  Special Investigations  Consultancy 

Unrestricted 

 
 
 
 
 
 

East Devon District Council 
Report of Internal Audit Activity 
Outturn Report 2018-19 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

page 16



 

 

SWAP work is complet
[...]
rganisation 

Transparency 2 Removed Time used for Data Protection Breaches 

page 26



 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further guided 
by interpretation provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. Page 10 

 

Audit Type Audit Area Quarter Status Opinion 
No 
of 

Rec 

1 - Major 
 3 - Minor Comments 

1 2 3 

ICT IT Audits 1,2,3,4 Removed 
Time allocated to Housing Payments, Suez and relocation project. 
Some additional time yet to be allocated.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

page 27



Summary of Significant Audit Findings  APPENDIX C 
 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further guided 
by interpretation provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. Page 11 

 

There are no significant additional audit findings I need to bring to your attention since the January 2019 update.  

page 28



 

Unrestricted 

Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

 

Date of Meeting: 25 July 2019 

Public Document: Yes 

Exemption: None 

Review date for 
release 

None  

 

Agenda item: 10 

Subject: Internal Audit Annual Opinion Report 2018-19 

Purpose of report: 
This report provides Internal Audits overall opinion on the systems of 
internal control at East Devon District Council.  

  
The Audit and Governance Committee agreed the 2018/19 Internal Audit 
Plan at its March 2018 meeting.  
  

Recommendation: 
To note the content of the Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion 

Reason for 
recommendation: 

This report summarises the work of the Internal Audit Services for 
2018/19 and provides an overall positive assurance opinion on the 
Council’s framework of risk management, governance and internal 
control based upon the internal audit work undertaken 
[...]
 the 2019-20 Internal Audit 
Plan at its March 2019 meeting.  This report is to provide an update on 
the 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan as at end of June 2019. 
 

Recommendation: 
To note the content of the Internal Audit Progress Report 

Reason for 
recommendation: 

The Committee are required to review the progress of the audit plan. 

 
Officer: Alastair Woodland, Assistant Director, SWAP. 

Financial 
implications: 

There are no direct financial implications identified. 

Legal implications: The legal framework is reflected in the report. While there are no direct 
legal implications arising, ensuring Key Actions are carried out will 
reduce risk to the Council which in turn will reduce the chance of 
failures or challenges occurring. 

Equalities impact: Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk 

Links to background 
information: 

Approved Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 – Audit and Governance Meeting 
March 2019 
 

Link to Council Plan: Continuously improving to be an outstanding council. 

 

 

page 49

Agenda Item 11

https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=159&Ver=4
https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=159&Ver=4


 

Internal Audit  Risk  Special Investigations  Consultancy 

Unrestricted 

 
 
 
 
 
 

East Devon District Council 
Report of Internal Audit Activity 
Plan Progress 2019/20 as at end June 2019 

 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

page 50



 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further guided by interpretation 
provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. 

 

Contents 
 

The contacts at SWAP in  
connection with this report are: 
 
David Hill 
Chief Executive 
Tel: 01935 848 540 
David.hill@SWAPaudit.co.uk  
 
 
Ian Baker 
Executive Director 
Tel: 01935 848 540 
Ian.baker@SWAPaudit.co.uk  
 
 
Alastair Woodland 
Assistant Di
[...]
ial Investigations 1 & 2 can be provided during a Private Session.  
 

page 61



Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

 

Date of Meeting: 25 July 2019 

Public Document: Yes 

Exemption: None 

Review date for 
release 

None  

 

Agenda item: 12 

Subject: Full Risk Review May/June 2019 

Purpose of report: 
Risk information for the 2019/20 financial year is supplied to allow the 
Audit and Governance Committee to monitor the risk status of Strategic 
and Operational Risks. This follows the full review of risks by 
responsible officers during May/June 2019 

 

Recommendation: That the Audit and Governance Committee considers the current 
status of risks following the full risk review undertaken in 
May/June 2019. 

Reason for 
recommendation: 

To ensure that the Risk Management Policy and Guidance is 
being followed and all risks are being monitored and control 
actions implemented. 

 

Officer: Simon Davey, Strategic Lead - Finance 

sdavey@eastdevon.gov.uk 

ext 2690 

Joanne Avery, Management Information Officer 

javery@eastdevon.gov.uk  

ext 2332 

Financial 
implications: 
 

No direct financial implications 

Legal implications: There are no direct legal implications 

Equalities impact: Low Impact 

Failure to identify, assess, monitor, review and manage risks could 
impact negatively (i.e. financial, reputational, operationally) on the 
council.   
 

Risk: High Risk 

Failure to identify, assess, monitor, review and manage risks could 
impact negatively (i.e. financial, reputational, operationally) on the 
council.   

Links to background 
information: 

 Appendix A – Full list of Operational Risks May/June 2019 

 Appendix B – Strategic Risks May/June 2019 

page 62

Agenda Item 12

mailto:sdavey@eastdevon.gov.uk
mailto:javery@eastdevon.gov.uk
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/papers/auditgovernance/250719bpauditgovernanceoperationalriskv2.pdf
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/papers/auditgovernance/250719bpauditgovernancestrategicriskv2.pdf


 Appendix C
[...]
cating would mean the continued high cost of management and maintenance of 
Knowle Offices. Increasing inefficiency of current accommodation and reducing capacity to 
deliver improving services, modern working practices and performance improvements. 
Challenged ability to maintain high quality services and projects in a time of reducing 
funding and resources. 
 

 
These are all scored in in the medium range with none currently showing as high risk. More 
details for each risk can be seen in Appendix B.  

 
 

Strategic 
Risks 

High Medium Low 

Risks by score  7 2 

 
Two of the strategic risks have been moved from the operational register to the strategic one 
to raise their profile and acknowledge the wider implications of the risk. They are:  
 

 Risk: Failure to adequately protect staff health and safety at work 
Failure to protect staff appropriately could lead to serious injury and will expose the Council 
to reputation, legal and financial risks 

 Risk: Failure to ensure that our corporate property portfolio is fully compliant with 
legal requirements. A failure to ensure our property portfolio is fully compliant with all 
health and safety and other legal requirements could lead to serious injury or litigation.  
 
 

6. An explanation and definitions of these risks including the risk matrix can be found in 
Appendix C.  

 

page 64

https://eastdevon.gov.uk/papers/auditgovernance/250719bpauditgovernancestrategicriskv2.pdf
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/papers/auditgovernance/250615riskexplanationsdefinitions.pdf


 
 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 

25 July 2019 

 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 

 

Forward Plan 2019/20 

Date of 
Committee 

Report Lead Officer 

26 September 
2019 

 External Audit Report 2018/19 

 Statement of Accounts 2018/19 including 
Governance Statement 

 Letter of Representation 
 
 

 Audit Committee update 

 Annual audit letter 

 Certification Report 

 RIPA update 
 

 
 

    Expenditure on consultants and agency 
   staff 2018/19 

 
 

 Internal Audit Activity – Quarter 2 2019/20 

 
 
 
 

 

 

Grant Thornton 

Strategic Lead 

Finance 

Strategic Lead 

Finance 

Grant Thornton 

Grant Thornton 

Grant Thornton 

Strategic Lead – 
Governance & 
Licensing 
 
Strategic Lead - 
Finance 

 

 
 

SWAP 

 

28 November 2019  Report on outcomes against the Corporate 
Counter Fraud and Compliance strategy 



    Partnership Register 
 

 RIPA update 

Service Lead 

Revenue & Benefits 

Management 

Information Officer 

Strategic Lead – 

Governance & 

Licensing 
 

page 65

Agenda Item 14



30 January 2020     Internal Audit Activity – Quarter 3 2019/20 

    Audit Committee update 

    Risk Management review – half year review 

 

 RIPA update 

 

 

SWAP  

Grant Thornton 

Management 

Information Officer 

Strategic Lead – 

Governance & 

Licensing 

  
19 March 2020     Annual Audit Plan 2020/21 

 Review of Internal Audit Charter 

 Internal Audit Plan Progress 

    External Audit Plan 

    Audit Committee update 

    Accounting Polices Approval 

 

 RIPA update 

 

SWAP  

SWAP 

SWAP 

Grant Thornton 

Grant Thornton 

Financial Services 
Manager 
 
Strategic Lead – 
Governance & 
Licensing 
 

 

page 66


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 Statement of Accounts 2018/19
	8 2018/19 Statement of Accounts - Assessment of Going Concern status
	9 Internal Audit Plan 2018-19 Outturn Report
	SWAP EDDC_Audit Plan 2018-19 Outturn Report

	10 Internal Audit Annual Opinion Report 2018-19
	Internal Audit_Annual Opinion_EDDC_2018-19

	11 Internal Audit Plan Progress July 2019 (2019/20)
	SWAP EDDC 2019-20 Audit Plan Progress Report July 2019

	12 Full Risk Review May/June 2019
	14 Audit and Governance Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Audit and Governance Committee held at Council 

Chamber, Blackdown House on 25 July 2019 

 
Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 2.30 pm and ended at 3.27 pm 
 
 
1    Public speaking  

 
There were no members of the public wishing to speak. 
 

2    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee meeting held on 21 March 2019 
were confirmed as a true record. 
 

3    Declarations on interest  

 
Full Risk Review May/June 2019. 
Councillor Paul Hayward, Personal, Clerk to Chardstock, All Saints and Newton 
Poppleford & Harpford parish councils and has communicated with the council's S106 
officer. 
 

4    Statement of Accounts 2018/19  

 

The Strategic Lead Finance presented the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2018/19.   

Geri Daly, Engagement Lead for Grant Thornton UK LLP the Council’s appointed 
external auditors, explained they had not completed their audit to meet the 31 July 
deadline due to a lack of staff resources and had as yet not issued an audit opinion on 
the Accounts. She apologised for the lack of audits and went on to say that the council 
did not need an audit opinion to publish its statements of accounts. In answer to a 
question re penalties being levied for the lack of audits she said there were none for this 
particular area of audit. The Strategic Lead Finance said there were now issues for 
council resourcing as staff would normally go on leave in August once the accounts had 
been signed off and then on return focus on budget preparation for the following year. He 
stated that the Government and Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) where fully 
aware of the position and a late audit opinion was out of the council’s control. 
 
The Accounts would be presented back to Committee for approval once this work was 
completed, it was envisaged approval would be sought at the September meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
that the position on publishing the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts and audit opinion be 
noted. 
 

5    2018/19 Statement of Accounts - Assessment of Going Concern 

status  

 
The report set out the Strategic Lead Finance’s assessment as the council’s 
Section 151 officer of the council’s ‘Going Concern’ status; a key underlying 



Audit and Governance Committee 25 July 2019 
 

assumption in preparing the financial statements. An authority’s financial 
statements should be prepared on a going concern basis i.e. the accounts should 
be prepared on the assumption the functions of the authority would continue in 
operational existence for the foreseeable future. The Section 151 officer confirmed 
this status. 
RESOLVED: 
that the assessment of the council’s ‘Going Concern’ status be noted. 
 
 

6    Internal Audit Plan 2018-19 Outturn Report  

 
The Audit and Governance Committee agreed the 2018-19 Internal Audit Plan at its 
March 2018 meeting. Alastair Woodland, Assistant Director for SWAP provided an 
update on the outturn position of the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan. 
 
RESOLVED: 
that the Internal Audit Plan Outturn report be noted. 
 

7    Internal Audit Annual Opinion Report 2018-19  

 
The report provided the internal auditor’s overall opinion on the systems of internal 
control at the council. The Audit and Governance Committee agreed the 2018/19 Internal 
Audit Plan at its March 2018 meeting. Alastair Woodland explained to members that 
SWAP was independently assessed and as a result a Quality plan was produced. This 
was a live document and reviewed regularly. 
 
RESOLVED: 
that the content of the Internal Audit Annual Opinion report be noted. 
 

8    Internal Audit Plan Progress July 2019 (2019/20)  

 
The committee agreed the 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan at its March 2019 meeting. The 
report provided an update on the 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan as at end of June 2019. 
 
RESOLVED: 
that the content of the Internal Annual Audit Progress report be noted. 

 
9    Full Risk Review May/June 2019  

 
Risk information for the 2019/20 financial year was supplied to allow the Committee to 
monitor the risk status of Strategic and Operational Risks. This followed the full review of 
risks by responsible officers during May/June 2019. There was discussion around 
Community Infrastructure Levy receipts and it was agreed that this be put on the Forward 
Plan for an update to the Committee in November this year. 
 
A discussion followed to which committee Section 106 and Community Infrastructure 
Levy should sit under as it covered many aspects. The Strategic Lead Finance explained 
that the areas being raised in relation to procedure and governance fitted well within the 
Audit and Governance Committee remit. 
 
Councillor Dean Barrow questioned the operational risk register concerning the following; 



Audit and Governance Committee 25 July 2019 
 

1. That the facilitating new business space control status as ‘Working and Effective’ 
was not correct. He stated that a number of projects had been put forward over 
the last few years that had not come to fruition.   

2. He did not believe the receipts of Section 106 funds contact status as ‘Working 
and Effective’ was accurate, as getting this information out to the communities 
concerned was not effective. 

3. Other typo errors were raised which were noted for correction. 

The Strategic Lead Finance said he would pass this information to key officers and ask 
for an update to be given.  
 
RESOLVED: 
that the current status of risks following the full risk review undertaken in May/June 2019 
be noted. 
 

10    RIPA update  

 
At the meeting of 18 January 2018, Members agreed to receive an update on RIPA 
activity throughout the year. The RIPA Senior Responsible Officer advised that there had 
been no requests for RIPA authorisation since the last committee. 
 

11    Audit and Governance Forward Plan  

 
Members noted the contents of the Committee Forward Plan for 2019/20.  
 
Items to be considered at the September 2019 committee included: 

 External Audit Report 2018/19 

 Statement of Accounts 2018/19 including Governance Statement 

 Letter of Representation 

 Audit Committee update 

 Annual audit letter 

 Certification Report 

 RIPA update 

   Expenditure on consultants and agency 
   staff 2018/19 

 Internal Audit Activity – Quarter 2 2019/20 

 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 
S Hawkins (Chairman) 
D Barrow 
P Hayward 
M Rixson 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 
S Bond 
P Faithfull 
G Jung 



Audit and Governance Committee 25 July 2019 
 

A Moulding 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Amanda Coombes, Democratic Services Officer 
Geri Daly 
Simon Davey, Strategic Lead Finance 
Georgina Teale 
Alastair Woodland 
 
Councillor apologies: 
G Pratt 
F Caygill 
S Chamberlain 
S Gazzard 
P Twiss 
C Wright 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman   Date:  

 


